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K E Y  F I G U R E S

T _ 001

Three months ended March 31,

CHANGE % CHANGEin € millions 2016 2015

Revenue 180.9 157.5 23.4 14.9%

EBITDA 33.7 28.7 5.0 17.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 34.0 29.3 4.7 16.0%

EBIT 21.8 18.1 3.7 20.4%

Adjusted EBIT 25.2 21.8 3.4 15.6%

Capital expenditure (14.1) (11.7) (2.4) 20.5%

Free cash flow (FCF) 15.4 3.7 11.7 > 100.0%

EBITDA as % of revenue 18.6% 18.2%

Adjusted EBITDA as % of revenue 18.8% 18.6%

EBIT as % of revenue 12.1% 11.5%

Adjusted EBIT as % of revenue 13.9% 13.8%

Capital expenditure as % of revenue 7.8% 7.4%

FCF as % of adjusted EBITDA 45.3% 12.6%

Six months ended March 31,

in € millions 2016 2015 CHANGE % CHANGE

Revenue 348.2 292.6 55.6 19.0%

EBITDA 62.1 48.7 13.4 27.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 62.7 51.9 10.8 20.8%

EBIT 39.3 27.5 11.8 42.9%

Adjusted EBIT 46.2 37.1 9.1 24.5%

Capital expenditure (27.6) (21.7) (5.9) 27.2%

Free cash flow (FCF) 9.4 (6.7) 16.1 < (100.0)%

 EBITDA as % of revenue 17.8% 16.6%

Adjusted EBITDA as % of revenue 18.0% 17.7%

 EBIT as % of revenue 11.3% 9.4%

Adjusted EBIT as % of revenue 13.3% 12.7%

Capital expenditure as % of revenue 7.9% 7.4%

FCF as % of adjusted EBITDA 15.0% (12.9%)
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H I G H L I G H T S
of the second quarter of fiscal 2016 and subsequent events

+ 14.9% REVENUE 
 

S T R O N G  S E C O N D  Q UA RT E R  T H A N K S  TO 

C O N T I N U I N G  G R OW T H  I N  A L L  R E G I O N S  A N D 

M A R K E T S

•	 Revenue up by 14.9% to €180.9 million  

(+€23.4 million versus Q2 FY2015)

•	 Revenue growth in all regions with NAFTA (+19.1%), 

Europe (+13.7%) as well as Asia / Pacific and RoW (+7.1%)

•	 Revenue growth in all markets with Powerise (+42.2%), 

Industrial (+9.2%), Swivel Chair (+6.8%) and Gas Spring (+6.4%)   

 

ACQUISITION OF SKF ENTITIES  
TO EXPAND INDUSTRIAL BUSINESS  

 

On April 26, 2016, Stabilus signed an agreement to acquire ACE, 

Hahn Gasfedern und Fabreeka / Tech Products from the SKF Group 

in an all-cash transaction for a total consideration of USD 330 mil-

lion, plus USD 9 million for sharing expected US tax benefits. The com-

panies are established industrial suppliers in the fields of motion 

control, damping and vibration control for a broad spectrum of 

clients and industry segments. With the acquisition, Stabilus aims 

to expand its product portfolio in the industrial sector and tap new 

customer groups. The closing is subject to approval by antitrust 

authorities and is expected during the summer of 2016.
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I N T E R I M  G R O U P 
M A N AG E M E N T  R E P O RT
for the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

SECOND QUARTER OF FISCAL 2016

The table below sets out Stabilus Group’s consolidated income state-

ment for the second quarter of fiscal 2016 in comparison to the sec-

ond quarter of fiscal 2015: 

Income statement T _ 002

Three months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Revenue 180.9 157.5 23.4 14.9%

Cost of sales (133.9) (117.7) (16.2) 13.8%

Gross profit 47.0 39.8 7.2 18.1%

Research and development expenses (7.2) (6.1) (1.1) 18.0%

Selling expenses (11.7) (10.9) (0.8) 7.3%

Administrative expenses (7.2) (6.1) (1.1) 18.0%

Other income 3.6 2.9 0.7 24.1%

Other expenses (2.8) (1.5) (1.3) 86.7%

Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 21.8 18.1 3.7 20.4%

Finance income 0.1 18.3 (18.2) (99.5)%

Finance costs (5.6) (5.2) (0.4) 7.7%

Profit / (loss) before income tax 16.3 31.1 (14.8) (47.6)%

Income tax income / (expense) (5.5) (11.3) 5.8 (51.3)%

Profit / (loss) for the period 10.8 19.8 (9.0) (45.5)%
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Revenue

Group’s total revenue developed as follows: 

Total revenue of €180.9 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2016 

increased by 14.9% compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2015.

The revenue generated by our US and Mexican entities increased by 

19.1% from €57.2 million to €68.1 million and the revenue of our 

European entities grew by 13.7% from €81.9 million in the second 

quarter of fiscal 2015 to €93.1 million in the second quarter of fiscal 

2016. The revenue of both our European and NAFTA operating units 

continues to benefit primarily from the strong growth in the Powerise 

business. In addition, the revenue of our NAFTA unit benefits from 

the stronger US dollar: Approximately €2.0 million of NAFTA’s reve-

nue increase was due to the stronger US dollar (average rate per 

€1: $1.10 in Q2 FY2016 versus $1.13 in Q2 FY2015). The revenue of 

Stabilus plants located in Asia / Pacific and Rest of World (RoW) 

region increased by 7.1% from €18.4 million in the second quarter 

of fiscal 2015 to €19.7 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2016, 

essentially due to new customer wins and increased output of our 

Chinese production facility following the recent capacity expansion.  

The increase in total revenue is mainly due to our automotive, par-

ticularly to our growing Powerise business. The increase in the 

Powerise business by 42.2% is mainly the result of new OEM plat-

form wins and the subsequent launch of new Powerise programs 

for a number of key vehicle OEMs in Europe and NAFTA. In addi-

tion, the share of end customers (buyers of new vehicles) opting for 

this extra equipment continues to rise as well, compared to the 

previous periods.

Revenue in the industrial business increased by 9.2% from €40.3 mil-

lion in the three months ended March 31, 2015 to €44.0 million in the 

three months ended March 31, 2016. In the second quarter of fiscal 

2016, Stabilus continued to benefit from its broad coverage of indus-

tries in the industrial business - increasing demand from sectors such 

as renewables,  medical and aftermarket more than offset temporary 

slumps in sectors like construction machinery.

Revenue by region (location of Stabilus company) T _ 003

Three months ended March 31, 

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Europe 93.1 81.9 11.2 13.7%

NAFTA 68.1 57.2 10.9 19.1%

Asia / Pacific and RoW 19.7 18.4 1.3 7.1%

Revenue 180.9 157.5 23.4 14.9%

Revenue by markets T _ 004

Three months ended March 31, 

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Automotive 129.1 109.9 19.2 17.5%

Gas Spring 80.9 76.0 4.9 6.4%

Powerise 48.2 33.9 14.3 42.2%

Industrial 44.0 40.3 3.7 9.2%

Swivel Chair 7.8 7.3 0.5 6.8%

Revenue 180.9 157.5 23.4 14.9%
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Swivel Chair revenue increased by 6.8% from €7.3 million in the 

second quarter of fiscal 2015 to €7.8 million in the second quarter 

of fiscal 2016.    

Cost of sales and overhead expenses

C O S T  O F  S A L E S

Cost of sales in the second quarter of fiscal 2016 increased by 

13.8%, compared to the second quarter of the previous fiscal year. 

As a percentage of revenue, the cost of sales decreased to 74.0% 

(Q2 FY2015: 74.7%) reflecting a better utilization of plants and 

thus better fixed cost absorption. As a consequence, the profit mar-

gin improved to 26.0% (Q2 FY2015: 25.3%). 

R & D  E X P E N S E S

R&D expenses in the second quarter of fiscal 2016 increased by 

18.0%, compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2015. As a per-

centage of revenue, R&D expenses slightly increased to 4.0% (Q2 

FY2015: 3.9%).

S E L L I N G  E X P E N S E S

Selling expenses increased by 7.3% from €(10.9) million in the sec-

ond quarter of fiscal 2015 to €(11.7) million in the second quarter 

of fiscal 2016, mainly due to higher distribution and personnel 

expenses. As a percentage of revenue, selling expenses decreased 

to 6.5% (Q2 FY2015: 6.9%). 

A D M I N I S T R AT I V E  E X P E N S E S

Administrative expenses increased by 18.0% from €(6.1) million in 

the second quarter of fiscal 2015 to €(7.2) million in the second quar-

ter of fiscal 2016. As percentage of revenue, administrative expenses 

slightly increased to 4.0% of total revenue (Q2 FY2015: 3.9%).

OT H E R  I N C O M E  A N D  E X P E N S E

Other income increased from €2.9 million in the second quarter of 

fiscal 2015 to €3.6 million in the second quarter of the fiscal 2016. 

This increase by €0.7 million is primarily the result of foreign cur-

rency fluctuations, i.e. higher foreign currency translation gains.

Other expense increased from €(1.5) million in the second quarter 

of fiscal 2015 to €(2.8) million in the second quarter of the fiscal 

year under review. This income statement line item comprises 

mainly the foreign currency translation losses.  

F I N A N C E  I N C O M E  A N D  C O S T S

Finance income decreased from €18.3 million in the second quarter 

of fiscal 2015 to €0.1 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2016. 

The finance income in the second quarter of the previous year com-

prised €13.8 million of net foreign exchange gains and €4.2 mil-

lion gains from changes in fair value of derivative instruments. Fol-

lowing the refinancing of the Group in June 2015, which comprised 

the replacement of the high-yield bond contract with a new senior 

facilities agreement, the derivative instruments which were embed-

ded in the replaced high-yield bond contract were derecognized.  

Finance costs increased from €(5.2) million in the second quarter 

of fiscal 2015 to €(5.6) million in the second quarter of fiscal 2016 

primarily due to a higher net foreign exchange loss of €(3.7) mil-

lion partially offset by substantially lower interest expenses follow-

ing the Group’s refinancing in June 2015 (€(5.0) million in Q2 

FY15 vs. €(1.7) million in Q2 FY16). 

I N C O M E  TA X  E X P E N S E 

The lower tax expense of €(5.5) million in the reporting period (Q2 

FY2015: €(11.3) million) followed from the lower pre-tax result of 

€16.3 million in the same period (Q2 FY2015: €31.1 million). 
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FIRST HALF OF FISCAL 2016

The table below sets out Stabilus Group’s consolidated income 

statement for the first half of fiscal 2016 in comparison to the 

first half of fiscal 2015: 

Income statement T _ 005

Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Revenue 348.2 292.6 55.6 19.0%

Cost of sales (260.8) (222.1) (38.7) 17.4%

Gross profit 87.4 70.5 16.9 24.0%

Research and development expenses (13.0) (11.5) (1.5) 13.0%

Selling expenses (22.9) (21.3) (1.6) 7.5%

Administrative expenses (13.8) (13.4) (0.4) 3.0%

Other income 6.1 6.5 (0.4) (6.2)%

Other expenses (4.5) (3.3) (1.2) 36.4%

Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 39.3 27.5 11.8 42.9%

Finance income 0.5 24.2 (23.7) (97.9)%

Finance costs (3.7) (10.3) 6.6 (64.1)%

Profit before income tax 36.1 41.4 (5.3) (12.8)%

Tax income / (expense) (11.8) (13.9) 2.1 (15.1)%

Profit for the period 24.4 27.5 (3.1) (11.3)%
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Revenue

Group’s total revenue developed as follows: 

Total revenue of €348.2 million in the first half of fiscal 2016 

increased by 19.0% compared to the first half of fiscal 2015.

The sales of our European entities grew by 15.8% from €149.9 

million in the first half of fiscal 2015 to €173.6 million in the first 

half of fiscal 2016. The sales of our NAFTA operating unit con-

tinue to benefit primarily from the strong growth in the Powerise 

business. The revenue generated by our US and Mexican entities 

increased by 26.8% from €106.7 million to €135.3 million. 

Approximately €10.3 million of this revenue increase was due to 

the stronger US dollar (average rate per €1: $1.10 in H1 FY2016 

versus $1.19 in H1 FY2015). The sales of Stabilus plants located 

in Asia / Pacific and RoW region increased by 9.2% from €36.0 

million in the first half of fiscal 2015 to €39.3 million in the first 

half of fiscal 2016, essentially due to new customer wins and 

increased production capacity in China and in spite of some 

weakness in Brazil. 

The increase in total revenue is mainly due to our automotive mar-

ket segment, particularly to our growing Powerise business. The 

increase in the Powerise business by 43.3% is mainly the result of 

new OEM platform wins and the subsequent launch of new Power-

ise programs for a number of key vehicle OEMs. In addition, the 

share of end customers (buyers of new vehicles) opting for this 

extra equipment continues to rise as well, compared to the previ-

ous periods. 

Revenue in the industrial business increased by 15.1% from 

€72.7 million in the six months ended March 31, 2015 to €83.7 mil-

lion in the six months ended March 31, 2016. 

Swivel chair revenue increased by 8.0% from €13.7 million in the 

first half of fiscal 2015 to €14.8 million in the first half of fiscal 2016.

Revenue by region (location of Stabilus company) T _ 006

Six months ended March 31, 

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Europe 173.6 149.9 23.7 15.8%

NAFTA 135.3 106.7 28.6 26.8%

Asia / Pacific and Rest of World 39.3 36.0 3.3 9.2%

Revenue 348.2 292.6 55.6 19.0%

Revenue by markets T _ 007

Six months ended March 31, 

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Automotive 249.7 206.2 43.5 21.1%

Gas Spring 159.0 142.9 16.1 11.3%

Powerise 90.7 63.3 27.4 43.3%

Industrial 83.7 72.7 11.0 15.1%

Swivel Chair 14.8 13.7 1.1 8.0%

Revenue 348.2 292.6 55.6 19.0%
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Cost of sales and overhead expenses

C O S T  O F  S A L E S

In line with revenue growth, cost of sales in the first half of fiscal 

2016 increased by 17.4% compared to the first half of the previous 

fiscal year. As a percentage of revenue, the cost of sales decreased to 

74.9% (H1 FY2015: 75.9%). The decrease of the cost of sales as 

a percentage of revenue is essentially due to the strong growth of 

our Powerise business and the resulting economies of scale effects 

in the previously only partly utilized Powerise plants. 

R & D  E X P E N S E S

R&D expenses in the first half of fiscal 2016 increased by 13.0%, 

compared to the first half of fiscal 2015. As a percentage of reve-

nue, R&D expenses slightly decreased to 3.7% (H1 FY2015: 3.9%).

S E L L I N G  E X P E N S E S

Selling expenses increased by 7.5% from €(21.3) million in the first 

half of fiscal 2015 to €(22.9) million in the first half of fiscal 2016, 

mainly due to higher distribution and personnel expenses following 

enhancement of our aftermarket distribution. As a percentage of 

revenue, selling expenses decreased to 6.6% (H1 FY2015: 7.3%). 

A D M I N I S T R AT I V E  E X P E N S E S

Administrative expenses increased by 3.0% from €(13.4) million 

in the first half of fiscal 2015 to €(13.8) million in the first half of 

fiscal 2016. As percentage of revenue, administrative expenses 

in the first half of fiscal 2016 decreased to 4.0% of total revenue 

(H1 FY2015: 4.6%).

OT H E R  I N C O M E  A N D  E X P E N S E

Other income decreased from €6.5 million in the first half of fiscal 

2015 to €6.1 million in the first half of fiscal 2016. This decrease by 

€(0.4) million is primarily the result of foreign currency fluctuations, 

i.e. lower foreign currency translation gains driven by the US dollar.

Other expenses increased from €(3.3) million in the first half of 

fiscal 2015 to €(4.5) million in the first half of fiscal year under 

review. This income statement line item comprises mainly foreign 

currency translation losses.  

F I N A N C E  I N C O M E  A N D  C O S T S

Finance income decreased from €24.2 million in the first half of 

fiscal 2015 to €0.5 million in the first half of fiscal 2016 primarily 

due to lower net foreign exchange gains on intercompany loans 

(€0.3 million in H1 FY16 vs. €18.3 million in H1 FY15). 

Finance costs decreased from €(10.3) million in the first half of 

fiscal 2015 to €(3.7) million in the first half of fiscal 2016 as a 

consequence of Group’s refinancing in June 2015, in particular the 

reduction of the interest rate of the Company’s financial liabilities 

from 7.75% (high yield bond) to 2.0% over Euribor (new senior 

facilities implemented in June 2015). 

I N C O M E  TA X  E X P E N S E 

The decrease of income tax expense from €(13.9) million in the 

first half of fiscal 2015 to €(11.8) million in first half of fiscal 2016 

was essentially caused by the decrease of the pre-tax result from 

€41.4 million to €36.1 million in the corresponding period. 
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E B I T DA  A N D  A D J U S T E D  E B I T DA

The table below sets out a reconciliation of EBIT to EBITDA and 

adjusted EBITDA for the second quarter and the first half of fiscal 

2016 and 2015: 

Adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA, as adjusted by management 

primarily in relation to severance, consulting, restructuring, one-

time legal disputes and other non-recurring costs, as well as inter-

est on pension charges. Adjusted EBITDA is presented because we 

believe it is a relevant measure for assessing performance as it is 

adjusted for certain one-time or non-recurring items that are not 

expected to impact our Group going forward, and thus aids in an 

understanding of EBITDA in a given period.

Reconciliation of EBIT to adjusted EBITDA T _ 008

Three months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 21.8 18.1 3.7 20.4%

Depreciation 6.6 5.5 1.1 20.0%

Amortization 5.3 5.2 0.1 1.9%

EBITDA 33.7 28.7 5.0 17.4%

Advisory* – 0.1 (0.1) (100.0)%

Restructuring / ramp-up – 0.1 (0.1) (100.0)%

Pension interest add back 0.3 0.3 – 0.0%

Total adjustments 0.3 0.5 (0.2) (40.0)%

Adjusted EBITDA 34.0 29.3 4.7 16.0%

Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 39.3 27.5 11.8 42.9%

Depreciation 12.4 10.9 1.5 13.8%

Amortization 10.4 10.3 0.1 1.0%

EBITDA 62.1 48.7 13.4 27.5%

Advisory* – 0.8 (0.8) (100.0)%

Restructuring / ramp-up – 1.8 (1.8) (100.0)%

Pension interest add back 0.6 0.6 – 0.0%

Total adjustments 0.6 3.2 (2.6) (81.3%)

Adjusted EBITDA 62.7 51.9 10.8 20.8%

* Legal, refinancing and reorganization-related advisory expenses.
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E B I T  A N D  A D J U S T E D  E B I T

The table below shows reconciliations of profit from operating 

activities (EBIT) to adjusted EBIT for the second quarter and the 

first half of fiscal 2016 and 2015:

Adjusted EBIT represents EBIT, as adjusted by management primar-

ily in relation to severance, consulting, restructuring, one-time legal 

disputes and other non-recurring costs, as well as interest on pen-

sion charges and the depreciation and amortization of adjustments 

of Group’s assets to fair value resulting from the April 2010 pur-

chase price allocation.

Reconciliation of EBIT to adjusted EBIT T _ 009

Three months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 21.8 18.1 3.7 20.4%

Advisory* – 0.1 (0.1) (100.0)%

Restructuring / ramp-up – 0.1 (0.1) (100.0)%

Pension interest add back 0.3 0.3 – 0.0%

PPA adjustments –  depreciation and amortization 3.1 3.1 – 0.0%

Total adjustments 3.4 3.6 (0.2) (5.6%)

Adjusted EBIT 25.2 21.8 3.4 15.6%

Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 39.3 27.5 11.8 42.9%

Advisory* – 0.8 (0.8) (100.0)%

Restructuring / ramp-up – 1.8 (1.8) (100.0)%

Pension interest add back 0.6 0.6 – 0.0%

PPA adjustments – depreciation and amortization 6.3 6.3 – 0.0%

Total adjustments 6.9 9.5 (2.6) (27.4)%

Adjusted EBIT 46.2 37.1 9.1 24.5%

* Legal, refinancing and reorganization-related advisory expenses.
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			     Results  of  operat ionsG R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

D EVELOP MENT  OF 
OPER AT ING  SEGMENTS

Stabilus Group is organized and managed primarily on a regional level. 

The three reportable operating segments of the Group are Europe, 

NAFTA as well as Asia / Pacific and RoW.

The tables below set out the development of our operating segments in 

the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2016 compared to the corre-

sponding period of the previous fiscal year.

Operating segments T _ 010

Three months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Europe

External revenue1) 93.1 81.9 11.2 13.7%

Intersegment revenue1) 6.5 7.3 (0.8) (11.0)%

Total revenue1) 99.6 89.2 10.4 11.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 19.6 17.2 2.4 14.0%

as % of total revenue 19.7% 19.3%

Adjusted EBIT 13.4 12.1 1.3 10.7%

as % of total revenue 13.5% 13.6%

as % of external revenue 14.4% 14.8%

NAFTA

External revenue1) 68.1 57.2 10.9 19.1%

Intersegment revenue1) 1.2 1.2 – 0.0%

Total revenue1) 69.2 58.4 10.8 18.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 10.7 8.9 1.8 20.2%

as % of total revenue 15.5% 15.2%

Adjusted EBIT 9.1 7.2 1.9 26.4%

as % of total revenue 13.2% 12.3%

as % of external revenue 13.4% 12.6%

Asia / Pacific and RoW

External revenue1) 19.7 18.4 1.3 7.1%

Intersegment revenue1) 0.2 – 0.2 n/a

Total revenue1) 19.9 18.4 1.5 8.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 3.7 3.2 0.5 15.6%

as % of total revenue 18.6% 17.4%

Adjusted EBIT 2.6 2.5 0.1 4.0%

as % of total revenue 13.1% 13.6%

as % of external revenue 13.2% 13.6%

1) Revenue breakdown by location of Stabilus company (i.e. “billed-from view”).
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Results  of  operat ions  	 G R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

The external revenue generated by our European companies increased 

by 15.8% from €149.9 million in the first half of fiscal 2015 to 

€173.6 million in the first half of fiscal 2016. The adjusted EBIT margin 

as percent of external revenue increased from 12.5% to 13.8% mainly 

due to the footprint optimization, i.e. production shifts between German 

and Romanian plants, as well as the better loading of the Romanian 

production plant. As a consequence, the adjusted EBIT increased more 

strongly than revenue from €18.8 million in the first half of fiscal 2015 

to €23.9 million in the first half of fiscal 2016 (+27.1% yoy).

The external revenue of our companies located in the NAFTA region 

increased by 26.8% from €106.7 million in the first half of fiscal 2015 

to €135.3 million in the first half of fiscal 2016, primarily due to the 

strong growth in the Automotive business. Approximately €10.3 million 

of the total revenue increase was due to the stronger US dollar (average 

rate per €1: $1.10 in H1 FY2016 versus $1.19 in H1 FY2015). The 

adjusted EBIT margin as a percentage of external revenue improved from 

11.8% to 12.6% in the same period, leading to an adjusted EBIT of 

€17.1 million which is 35.7% higher than €12.6 million in H1 FY2015.

In the first half of fiscal 2016, the external revenue of our companies in 

the Asia / Pacific and RoW segment increased by 9.2%. The adjusted 

EBIT decreased by €(0.1) million or (1.9)% essentially due to launching 

costs of the new powder paint equipment at our Korean plant.

Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Europe

External revenue1) 173.6 149.9 23.7 15.8%

Intersegment revenue1) 12.9 16.0 (3.1) (19.4)%

Total revenue1) 186.5 165.8 20.7 12.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 35.1 29.0 6.1 21.0%

as % of total revenue 18.8% 17.5%

Adjusted EBIT 23.9 18.8 5.1 27.1%

as % of total revenue 12.8% 11.3%

as % of external revenue 13.8% 12.5%

NAFTA

External revenue1) 135.3 106.7 28.6 26.8%

Intersegment revenue1) 2.5 1.7 0.8 47.1%

Total revenue1) 137.8 108.4 29.4 27.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 20.3 16.0 4.3 26.9%

as % of total revenue 14.7% 14.8%

Adjusted EBIT 17.1 12.6 4.5 35.7%

as % of total revenue 12.4% 11.6%

as % of external revenue 12.6% 11.8%

Asia / Pacific and RoW

External revenue1) 39.3 36.0 3.3 9.2%

Intersegment revenue1) 0.3 0.1 0.2 >100.0%

Total revenue1) 39.6 36.1 3.5 9.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 7.3 6.9 0.4 5.8%

as % of total revenue 18.4% 19.1%

Adjusted EBIT 5.3 5.4 (0.1) (1.9)%

as % of total revenue 13.4% 15.0%

as % of external revenue 13.5% 15.0%

1) Revenue breakdown by location of Stabilus company (i.e. “billed-from view”).
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			     F inancial  posit ionG R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

BA L A N C E  S H E E T  TOTA L

The Group’s balance sheet total increased by 3.4% to €560.9 mil-

lion (Sept 30, 2015: 542.2 million).

N O N - C U R R E N T  A S S E T S

Our non-current assets increased by 1.2% or €4.3 million, mainly 

caused by higher assets under construction which result from our 

various capacity expansion projects (Gas Spring production in Ger-

many, USA and China, as well as Powerise production in Mexico, 

Romania and China). 

C U R R E N T  A S S E T S

Current assets as of March 31, 2016 increased by 7.8% or €14.3 mil-

lion, compared to September 30, 2015, primarily due to the higher 

trade receivables (+€13.5 million) and cash balance (+ €6.6 mil-

lion), partially offset by lower other financial assets (– €3.9 million) 

and current tax assets (– €3.2 million). Trade accounts receivable 

increased in line with higher revenue. 

E Q U I T Y

The Group’s equity as of March 31, 2016 increased by €20.0 mil-

lion as a consequence of generated and retained earnings of 

€24.4 million in the first half of fiscal 2016, partially offset by 

other comprehensive expense of €(4.3) million. Other comprehen-

sive expense essentially comprised unrealized losses from foreign 

currency translation.

N O N - C U R R E N T  L I A B I L I T I E S

Non-current liabilities decreased from €349.4 million as of Septem-

ber 30, 2105 by (0.3)% to €349.1 million as of March 31, 2016 

mainly due to lower financial liabilities (-€2.0 million) and lower 

deferred tax liabilities (-€2.4 million), partially offset by higher 

non-current liability for pension plans and similar obligations 

(+€3.2 million) and higher non-current provisions (+€1.0 million). 

The pension obligation increased as a consequence of the lower 

discount rate used for the calculation of this obligation: 2.02% 

as of March 31, 2016 versus 2.38% as of September 30, 2015.

Balance sheet T _ 011

I N  €  M I L L I O N S March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015 Change % change

Assets

Total non-current assets 363.0 358.7 4.3 1.2%

Total current assets 197.9 183.6 14.3 7.8%

Total assets 560.9 542.2 18.7 3.4%

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 96.7 76.7 20.0 26.1%

Non-current liabilities 349.1 349.4 (0.3) (0.1)%

Current liabilities 115.1 116.2 (1.1) (0.9%)

Total liabilities 464.2 465.5 (1.3) (0.3)%

Total equity and liabilities 560.9 542.2 18.7 3.4%
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Liquidity  	 G R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

C U R R E N T  L I A B I L I T I E S

Our current liabilities decreased by €(1.1) million from €116.2 mil-

lion as of September 30, 2015 to €115.1 million as of March 31, 

2016. This decrease of (0.9)% was driven by lower trade accounts 

payable (– €3.2 million) and lower other liabilities (– €1.3 million), 

partially offset by higher current tax liabilities (+€3.5 million). The 

reduction of trade accounts payable was strongly impacted by pay-

ments for machinery and equipment.  

L I Q U I D I T Y

C A S H  F L OW  F R O M  O P E R AT I N G  AC T I V I T I E S

Cash flow from operating activities increased by €15.0 million from 

€24.9 million in the first half of fiscal 2015 to €39.9 million in the 

first half of fiscal 2016 primarily due to increased revenue and 

increased earnings (EBITDA improvement by €13.4 million: H1 

FY2016 EBITDA of €62.1 million vs. H1 FY2015 of €48.7 million).  

C A S H  F L OW  F R O M  I N V E S T I N G  AC T I V I T I E S

Cash outflow for investing activities increased from €(21.6) million in 

the first half of fiscal 2015 to €(27.5) million in the first half of fiscal 

2016 mainly due to higher capital expenditure primarily related to our 

various capacity expansion projects (Gas Spring production in Ger-

many, USA and China, as well as Powerise production in Mexico, 

Romania and China).

Cash flow T _ 012

Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Cash flow from operating activities 39.9 24.9 15.0 60.2%

Cash flow from investing activities (27.5) (21.6) (5.9) 27.3%

Cash flow from financing activities (5.7) (10.3) 4.6 (44.7)%

Net increase / (decrease) in cash 6.7 (6.9) 13.6 <(100.0)%

Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held (0.1) 1.8 (1.9) <(100.0)%

Cash as of beginning of the period 39.5 33.5 6.0 17.9%

Cash as of end of the period 46.1 28.4 17.7 62.3%
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			     L iquidityG R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

C A S H  F L OW  F R O M  F I N A N C I N G  AC T I V I T I E S

Cash outflow for financing activities decreased by €4.6 million or 

(44.7)% from €(10.3) million in the first half of fiscal 2015 to €(5.7) mil-

lion in the first half of fiscal 2016. The significant decrease is primarily 

due to lower interest payments (+ €7.1 million) which are a conse-

quence of the Group’s refinancing in June 2015, in particular the 

reduced interest rate on financial liabilities – from 7.75% (high-yield 

bond) to 2.0% over Euribor (new senior facilities implemented in June 

2015). Cash outflow for financing activities in the first half of fiscal 

2016 amounting to €(5.7) million comprised a €2.5 million redemp-

tion for the facility A commitment (senior facilities agreement).

F R E E  C A S H  F L OW  ( F C F )

As a result of the aforementioned changes of  cash flows from 

operating and investing activities as well as changes in interest pay-

ments, the free cash flow (FCF) improved by €16.2 million to €9.5 mil-

lion in the first half of fiscal 2016. The following table sets out the 

composition of the non-IFRS free cash flow figure.  

Free cash flow (FCF) comprises the IFRS cash flow statement items 

“cash flow from operating activities”, “cash flow from investing 

activities” and “payments for interest” (net interest payments). It 

does not include other items of the “cash flow from financing 

activities” like payments for redemption of financial liabilities, pay-

ments for finance leases or dividends. Please refer to the Consoli-

dated Statement of Cash Flows for the composition of the item 

“cash flow from financing activities”.

Free cash flow T _ 013

Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  M I L L I O N S 2016 2015 Change % change

Cash flow from operating activities 39.9 24.9 15.0 60.2%

Cash flow from investing activities (27.5) (21.6) (5.9) 27.3%

Payments for interest (2.9) (10.0) 7.1 (71.0)%

Free cash flow 9.5 (6.7) 16.2 <(100.0)%
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Risks and opportunit ies   	 G R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

R I S K S  A N D 
O P P O RT U N I T I E S

We refer to the risk-related disclosures in the Group Management 

Report and in the audited Consolidated Financial Statements as of 

and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015.

S U B S E Q U E N T  E V E N T S

On April 26, 2016, Stabilus signed an agreement to acquire ACE, 

Hahn Gasfedern and Fabreeka / Tech Products from SKF Group in 

an all-cash transaction for a total consideration of USD 339 mil-

lion. The consummation of the transaction (closing) is subject to 

approval by the relevant antitrust authorities. The closing is expected 

to take place during summer 2016.

The acquisition is in line with Stabilus’ strategy to strengthen its 

industrial business. The entities to be acquired are technologically 

leading manufacturers of industrial custom motion control solu-

tions comprising the product segments motion, automation and 

vibration/safety control solutions and four established standalone 

brands (ACE, Hahn Gasfedern, Fabreeka and Tech Products). In 

2015, the entities recorded sales of approximately USD 120 million 

and EBIT of approximately USD 30 million. As a result of the trans-

action, Stabilus expects a positive effect on its EBIT margin and 

earnings per share (pre-PPA).

After the closing of the transaction, Stabilus intends to set up a 

new credit facility of up to €570 million to finance the transaction 

and at the same time to replace the existing €265 million term 

loan facility as well as to implement a new €70 million revolving 

credit facility to replace the currently unutilized €50 million revolv-

ing credit facility. The new credit facility will have more favorable 

terms over the duration of the loan than the one installed in 2015.

Stabilus further intends to partially refinance the debt through a cap-

ital increase of around €150 million. 

The signing of the agreement to acquire ACE, Hahn Gasfedern and 

Fabreeka/Tech Products has been communicated on April 26, 2016 

via an ad-hoc announcement followed by a corporate news and an 

analysts and investors conference call on the same day. The pre

sentation for this conference call as well as the ad-hoc announce-

ment and corporate news can be found on the Stabilus Investor 

Relations website (www.ir.stabilus.com). 

As of  May 12, 2016, there were no further events or developments 

that could have materially affected the measurement and presenta-

tion of Group’s assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2016. 

OUTLOOK

As a result of the pending acquisition of ACE, Hahn Gasfedern and 

Fabreeka / Tech Products the previously communicated revenue and 

EBIT margin guidance is no longer applicable.
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			     Comprehensive IncomeC O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S

C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F 
C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E

for the three and six months ended March 31, 2016 (unaudited)

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
as of  and for  the three and s ix  months ended March 31, 2016

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income T _ 014

Three months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S N OT E 2016 2015 2016 2015

Revenue 2 180,872 157,495 348,161 292,633

Cost of sales (133,852) (117,711) (260,771) (222,096)

Gross profit 47,020 39,784 87,390 70,537

Research and development expenses (7,183) (6,081) (12,976) (11,493)

Selling expenses (11,682) (10,868) (22,924) (21,286)

Administrative expenses (7,203) (6,106) (13,766) (13,439)

Other income 3,636 2,897 6,051 6,540

Other expenses (2,818) (1,544) (4,460) (3,336)

Profit from operating activities 21,770 18,082 39,315 27,523

Finance income 3 92 18,255 485 24,241

Finance costs 4 (5,565) (5,223) (3,681) (10,343)

Profit / (loss) before income tax 16,297 31,114 36,119 41,421

Income tax income / (expense) (5,475) (11,276) (11,750) (13,879)

Profit / (loss) for the period 10,822 19,838 24,369 27,542

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 9 21 12 36

thereof attributable to shareholders of Stabilus 10,813 19,817 24,357 27,506

Other comprehensive income / (expense)

Foreign currency translation difference 1) 11 20 (1,463) (1,940) (6,319)

Unrealized actuarial gains and losses 2) 11 (2,324) (1,900) (2,324) (4,293)

Other comprehensive 
income / (expense), net of taxes (2,304) (3,363) (4,264) (10,612)

Total comprehensive 
income / (expense) for the period 8,518 16,475 20,105 16,930

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 9 21 12 36

thereof attributable to shareholders of Stabilus 8,509 16,454 20,093 16,894

Earnings per share (in €):

basic 5 0.52 0.96 1.18 1.33

diluted 5 0.52 0.96 1.18 1.33

1) Item that may be reclassified (‘recycled’) to profit and loss at a future point in time when specific conditions are met.
2) Item that will not be reclassified to profit and loss.
The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Financial  Posit ion  	 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S

C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F 
F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

as of March 31, 2016 (unaudited)

Consolidated statement of financial position T _ 015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S N OT E March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6 141,974 133,952

Goodwill 51,458 51,458

Other intangible assets 7 162,417 166,475

Other assets 9 1,254 1,864

Deferred tax assets 5,879 4,929

Total non-current assets 362,982 358,678

Inventories 10 60,461 59,783

Trade accounts receivable 76,390 62,848

Current tax assets 262 3,465

Other financial assets 8 3,983 7,899

Other assets 9 10,734 10,093

Cash and cash equivalents 46,101 39,473

Total current assets 197,931 183,561

Total assets 560,913 542,239
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			     F inancial  Posit ionC O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S

Consolidated statement of financial position T _ 015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S N OT E March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

Equity and liabilities

Issued capital 207 207

Capital reserves 73,091 73,091

Retained earnings 49,228 24,871

Other reserves 11 (25,748) (21,484)

Equity attributable to shareholders of Stabilus 96,778 76,685

Non-controlling interests (42) 24

Total equity 96,736 76,709

Financial liabilities 12 256,625 258,644

Other financial liabilities 13 1,915 2,139

Provisions 14 2,017 1,032

Pension plans and similar obligations 15 51,145 47,989

Deferred tax liabilities 36,536 38,976

Other liabilities 16 822 576

Total non-current liabilities 349,060 349,356

Trade accounts payable 65,766 68,929

Financial liabilities 12 5,000 5,000

Other financial liabilities 13 7,763 7,978

Current tax liabilities 6,566 3,040

Provisions 14 20,241 20,128

Other liabilities 16 9,781 11,099

Total current liabilities 115,117 116,174

Total liabilities 464,177 465,530

Total equity and liabilities 560,913 542,239

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Changes in Equity  	 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S

C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F 
C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y

for the six months ended March 31, 2016 (unaudited)

Consolidated statement of  
changes in equity T _ 016

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S N OT E

Issued  
capital

Capital 
reserves

Retained 
earnings

Other 
reserves

Equity  
attributable to  

shareholders  
of Stabilus

Non- 
controlling 

interests Total equity

Balance as of Sept 30, 2014 207 73,091 7,920 (5,128) 76,090 33 76,123

Profit / (loss) for the period – – 27,506 – 27,506 36 27,542

Other comprehensive income / 
(expense) – – – (10,612) (10,612) – (10,612)

Total comprehensive income / 
(expense) for the period – – 27,506 (10,612) 16,894 36 16,930

Dividends – – – – – (56) (56)

Balance as of March 31, 2015 207 73,091 35,427 (15,740) 92,985 13 92,998

Balance as of Sept 30, 2015 207 73,091 24,871 (21,484) 76,685 24 76,709

Profit / (loss) for the period – – 24,357 – 24,357 12 24,369

Other comprehensive income / 
(expense) 11 – – – (4,264) (4,264) – (4,264)

Total comprehensive income / 
(expense) for the period – – 24,357 (4,264) 20,093 12 20,105

Dividends – – – – – (78) (78)

Balance as of March 31, 2016 207 73,091 49,228 (25,748) 96,778 (42) 96,736

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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			     Cash FlowsC O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S

C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L OW S

for the six months ended March 31, 2016 (unaudited)

Consolidated statement of cash flows T _ 017

Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S N OT E 2016 2015

Profit/ (loss) for the period 24,369 27,542

Current income tax expense 14,203 11,874

Deferred income tax expense (2,453) 2,005

Net finance result 3/4 3,196 (13,898)

Depreciation and amortization (incl. impairment losses) 22,776 21,213

Other non-cash income and expenses (10,312) 955

Changes in inventories (678) (7,554)

Changes in trade accounts receivable (13,542) (18,976)

Changes in trade accounts payable (3,163) 12,253

Changes in other assets and liabilities 6,966 (344)

Changes in provisions 932 479

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities 2,453 (2,005)

Income tax payments 20 (4,842) (8,598)

Cash flow from operating activities 39,905 24,946

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 123 81

Purchase of intangible assets 7 (6,498) (7,670)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 6 (21,093) (13,981)

Cash flow from investing activities (27,468) (21,570)

Payments for redemption of senior facilities (2,500) –

Payments for finance leases (271) (271)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (78) (56)

Payments for interest 20 (2,870) (9,998)

Cash flow from financing activities (5,719) (10,325)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,718 (6,949)

Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held (90) 1,843

Cash and cash equivalents as of beginning of the period 39,473 33,494

Cash and cash equivalents as of end of the period 46,101 28,388

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Notes  	 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S

N OT E S  TO  C O N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M 
C O N S O L I DAT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

as of and for the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

1  General information

Company information

Stabilus S.A., Luxembourg, hereinafter also referred to as “Stabilus” or the “Company” is a public lim-

ited liability company (société anonyme) incorporated in Luxembourg and governed by Luxembourg 

law. The Company is registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register (Registre de Com-

merce et des Sociétés Luxembourg) under No. B0151589 and its registered office is located at 2, rue 

Albert Borschette, L-1246 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg. The Company was founded under 

the name Servus HoldCo S.à r.l. on February 26, 2010.

The Company´s fiscal year is from October 1 to September 30 of the following year (twelve-month 

period). The consolidated financial statements of Stabilus S.A. include Stabilus and its subsidiaries 

(hereafter also referred to as “Stabilus Group” or the “Group”).

The Stabilus Group is a leading manufacturer of gas springs and dampers, as well as electric tailgate 

opening and closing equipment. The products are used in a wide range in automotive and industrial 

applications, as well as in the furniture industry. Typically the products are used to support the lifting 

and lowering or dampening of movements. As world market leader for gas springs, the Group ships to 

all key vehicle manufacturers. Various Tier 1 suppliers of the global car industry as well as large techni-

cally focused distributors further diversify the Group’s customer base.

Basis for preparation

The accompanying Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements present the operations of 

Stabilus, Luxembourg, and its subsidiaries. The Company has prepared these statements under the 

going concern assumption. 



I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  Q 2  F Y 2 0 1 6 23

			     NotesC O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the three and six months 

ended March 31, 2016 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”; 

they comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European 

Union. Selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant 

to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of Stabilus Group since 

the last annual Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 

2015. These Interim Consolidated Financial Statements are condensed and do not include all informa-

tion for full annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards and therefore should be read in connection with the Consolidated Financial Statements as 

of September 30, 2015.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial 

Statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial state-

ments for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. 

Presentation

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the three and six months 

ended March 31, 2016 comprise the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three and 

six months ended March 31, 2016, the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 

2016, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the six months ended March 31, 2016, the 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended March 31, 2016 and explanatory 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements. The Condensed Interim Consoli-

dated Financial Statements are prepared in euros (€) rounded to the nearest thousand. Due to round-

ing, numbers presented may not add up precisely to the totals provided.

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements were authorized for issue by the Manage-

ment Board on May 12, 2016.
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2  Revenue

The Group’s revenue developed as follows: 

Group revenue results from sales of goods.

 
3  Finance income

Revenue by region (location of Stabilus company) T _ 018

Three months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31, 

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S 2016 2015 2016 2015

Europe 93,111 81,891 173,564 149,874

NAFTA 68,056 57,198 135,337 106,727

Asia / Pacific and Rest of World 19,705 18,406 39,260 36,032

Revenue 180,872 157,495 348,161 292,633

Revenue by markets T _ 019

Three months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31, 

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S 2016 2015 2016 2015

Automotive 129,085 109,903 249,694 206,256

Gas Spring 80,860 76,040 159,003 142,922

Powerise 48,225 33,863 90,691 63,334

Industrial 43,990 40,320 83,696 72,716

Swivel Chair 7,797 7,272 14,771 13,661

Revenue 180,872 157,495 348,161 292,633

Finance income T _ 020

Three months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31, 

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S 2016 2015 2016 2015

Interest income on loans and financial receivables 11 19 19 32

Net foreign exchange gain – 13,819 336 18,310

Gains from changes in fair value of derivative instruments – 4,164 – 5,489

Other interest income 81 253 130 410

Finance income 92 18,255 485 24,241
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4  Finance costs

5  Earnings per share

The weighted average number of shares used for the calculation of earnings per share in the six 

months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 is set out in the following table. 

The earnings per share for the six months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the sharehold-

ers of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding. 

Finance costs T _ 021

Three months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31, 

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S 2016 2015 2016 2015

Interest expense on financial liabilities (1,726) (5,008) (3,431) (10,016)

Net foreign exchange loss (3,687) – – –

Interest expenses finance lease (25) (34) (50) (39)

Other interest expenses (127) (181) (200) (288)

Finance costs (5,565) (5,223) (3,681) (10,343)

Weighted average number of shares T _ 022

D AT E Number of days Transaction Change Total shares
Total shares 

(time-weighted)

October 1, 2014 182 – – 20,723,256 20,723,256

March 31, 2015 – – 20,723,256 20,723,256

October 1, 2015 182 – – 20,723,256 20,723,256

March 31, 2016 – – 20,723,256 20,723,256

Earnings per share T _ 023

Six months ended March 31, 

2016 2015

Profit / (loss) attributable to shareholders of the parent (in € thousands) 24,357 27,506

Weighted average number of shares 20,723,256 20,723,256

Earnings per share (in €) 1.18 1.33
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6  Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment as of March 31, 2016 amounted to €141,974 thousand (Sept 30, 2015: 

€133,952 thousand). Additions to property, plant and equipment in the first half of fiscal 2016 

amounted to €21,632 thousand (H1 FY2015: €13,997 thousand). The increase against the compara-

tive period is mainly due to increased assets under construction. The total assets under construction as of 

March 31, 2016 amounted to €36,171 thousand (Sept 30, 2015: €25,515 thousand). The significantly 

higher assets under construction are the result of our various capacity expansion projects (Gas Spring 

production in Germany, USA, China, as well as Powerise production in Mexico, Romania and China). 

Disposals occurred only in the ordinary course of business. The net value of disposed property, plant and 

equipment in the first half of fiscal 2016 amounted to €66 thousand (H1 FY2015: €119 thousand).

In the second quarter of fiscal 2016, the Group recognized an impairment loss of €(894) thousand on the 

unused Spanish production facility.

7  Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets as of March 31, 2016 amounted to €162,417 thousand (Sept 30, 2015: 

€166,475 thousand). Additions to intangible assets in the first half of fiscal 2016 amount to €6,498 

thousand (H1 FY2015: €7,670 thousand) and comprise mainly internally generated developments. 

Significant disposals have not been recognized.

In the first half of fiscal 2016 costs of €(5,859) thousand (H1 FY2015: €(7,178) thousand) were capi-

talized for development projects that were incurred in the product and material development areas. 

Amortization expenses on development costs include impairment losses of €(468) thousand (H1 FY2015: 

€(140) thousand) due to withdrawal of customers from the respective projects. The impairment loss is 

included in the research and development expenses. In the first half of fiscal 2016, total amortization 

expenses (including impairment losses) on intangible assets amounted to €10,418 thousand (H1 FY2015: 

€10,266 thousand).

The borrowing costs capitalized in the first half of fiscal 2016 amounted to €126 thousand 

(H1 FY2015: €403 thousand). 

8  Other financial assets

Other financial assets T _ 024

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Other miscellaneous 3,983 – 3,983 7,899 – 7,899

Other financial assets 3,983 – 3,983 7,899 – 7,899
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Other miscellaneous financial assets as of March 31, 2016 mainly comprise assets related to the sale of 

receivables program amounting to €3,332 thousand (Sept 30, 2015: €3,404 thousand).

9  Other assets

11  Equity

The development of the Group's equity is presented in the Statement of Changes in Equity. 

Other reserves

Other reserves comprise all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the financial 

statements of foreign operations and unrealized actuarial gains and losses. The following table shows 

the changes in other reserves recognized in equity through other comprehensive income as well as the 

income tax recognized in equity through other comprehensive income:

Non-current prepayments comprise prepayments on property, plant and equipment. 

10  Inventories

Other assets T _ 025

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

VAT 3,446 – 3,446 4,239 – 4,239

Prepayments 1,034 541 1,575 1,005 1,080 2,085

Deferred charges 4,027 – 4,027 2,881 – 2,881

Other miscellaneous 2,227 713 2,940 1,968 784 2,752

Other assets 10,734 1,254 11,988 10,093 1,864 11,957

Inventories T _ 026

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

Raw materials and supplies 32,409 30,969

Finished products 11,368 12,151

Work in progress 10,411 10,121

Merchandise 6,273 6,542

Inventories 60,461 59,783
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12  Financial l iabilities

The financial liabilities comprise the following item:

The Group’s liability under the facility A commitment of the senior facilities agreement with an initial 

principal amount of €270 million was measured at amortized cost under consideration of transaction 

costs. As of March 31, 2016, €5.0 million of the €270 million initial principal amount were redeemed 

-€2.5 million on September 30, 2015 and another €2.5 million on March 31, 2016. The current portion 

of the financial liability reflects the next two semi-annual repayment installments of €2.5 million each 

(payable on September 30, 2016 and March 31, 2017). 

As of March 31, 2016, the Group had no liability under the committed €50 million revolving credit 

facility.

Other reserves and other comprehensive income / (expense) T_027

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S

Unrealized actuarial  
gains and losses

Unrealized gains / 
(losses) 

from foreign 
currency translation Total

Balance as of Sept 30, 2014 (8,751) 3,623 (5,128)

Before tax 50 (16,390) (16,340)

Tax (expense) / benefit (16) – (16)

Other comprehensive income / (expense), net of taxes 34 (16,390) (16,356)

Non-controlling interest – – –

Balance as of Sept 30, 2015 (8,717) (12,767) (21,484)

Before tax (3,322) (1,940) (5,262)

Tax (expense) / benefit 998 – 998

Other comprehensive income / (expense), net of taxes (2,324) (1,940) (4,264)

Non-controlling interest – – –

Balance as of March 31, 2016 (11,041) (14,707) (25,748)

Financial liabilities T _ 028

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Senior facilities 5,000 256,625 261,625 5,000 258,644 263,644

Financial liabilities 5,000 256,625 261,625 5,000 258,644 263,644
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13  Other financial l iabilities

14  Provisions

The provision for environmental protection, in particular long-term bioremediation of the former 

Colmar US site, increased in the first half of fiscal 2016 from €376 thousand to €1,237 thousand. 

This is to cover the contractor expense to finish the bioremediation program in the next years. 

15  Pension plans and similar obligations

The Group's liability for pension plans and similar obligations increased from €47,989 thousand as 

of September 30, 2015 to €51,145 thousand as of March 31, 2016 as a consequence of the lower 

discount rate used for the calculation of this provision (March 31, 2016: 2.02% versus Sept 30, 2015: 

2.38%). 

Other financial liabilities T _ 029

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Liabilities to employees 5,353 – 5,353 5,787 – 5,787

Social security contribution 2,067 – 2,067 1,844 – 1,844

Finance lease obligation 343 1,915 2,258 347 2,139 2,486

Other financial liabilities 7,763 1,915 9,678 7,978 2,139 10,117

Provisions T _ 030

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Anniversary benefits – – – 13 – 13

Early retirement contracts 285 860 1,145 659 860 1,519

Employee-related costs 8,819 – 8,819 9,082 – 9,082

Environmental protection 251 986 1,237 376 – 376

Other risks 642 – 642 1,035 – 1,035

Legal and litigation costs 102 – 102 90 – 90

Warranties 7,870 – 7,870 7,938 – 7,938

Other miscellaneous 2,272 171 2,443 935 172 1,107

Provisions 20,241 2,017 22,258 20,128 1,032 21,160
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16  Other l iabilities

The following table sets out the breakdown of Group’s other current and non-current liabilities:

17  Contingent l iabilities and other financial commitments

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are uncertainties for which the outcome has not been determined. If the outcome 

is probable and estimable, the liability is shown in the statement of financial position.

In regards to the potential contingent obligation in the EPA Colmar case, please refer to Note 24 in the 

Annual Report 2015.  

Guarantees

A detailed description of the guarantees the Group has issued can be found in the 2015 Annual Report. 

Other financial commitments

The nominal values of the other financial commitments as of March 31, 2016 are as follows:

Other liabilities T _ 031

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Advanced payments received 630 822 1,452 1,267 576 1,843

Vacation expenses 3,335 – 3,335 2,269 – 2,269

Other personnel-related expenses 4,032 – 4,032 5,515 – 5,515

Outstanding costs 1,752 – 1,752 1,891 – 1,891

Miscellaneous 32 – 32 157 – 157

Other liabilities 9,781 822 10,603 11,099 576 11,675

Other financial commitments T _ 032

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S

March 31, 
2016 Sept 30, 2015

Capital commitments for fixed and other intangible assets 9,797 11,449

Obligations under rental and leasing agreements 25,160 22,646

Total 34,957 34,095
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18  Financial instruments

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments. 

The fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The following table provides an overview of the classification of financial instruments presented 

above in the fair value hierarchy, except for financial instruments with fair values corresponding to 

the carrying amounts (i.e. trade accounts receivable and payable, cash, other financial assets and 

finance lease liabilities).

Financial instruments T _ 033

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S

Measurement 
category 

acc. to IAS 39 Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Trade accounts receivables LaR 76,390 76,390 62,848 62,848

Cash LaR 46,101 46,101 39,473 39,473

Other financial assets LaR 3,983 3,983 7,899 7,899

Total financial assets 126,474 126,474 110,220 110,220

Financial liabilities FLAC 261,625 249,844 263,644 261,277

Trade accounts payable FLAC 65,766 65,766 68,929 68,929

Finance lease liabilities – 2,258 2,237 2,486 2,428

Total financial liabilities 329,649 317,847 335,059 332,634

Aggregated according to categories in IAS 39:

Loans and receivables (LaR) 126,474 126,474 110,220 110,220

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 
(FLAC)

327,391 315,610 332,573 330,206

Financial instruments T _ 034

March 31, 2016 Sept 30, 2015

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S Total Level 11) Level 22) Level 33) Total Level 11) Level 22) Level 33)

Financial liabilities

Senior facilities 249,844 – 249,844 – 261,277 – 261,277 –

Finance lease liabilities 2,237 – – 2,237 2,428 – – 2,428

1) Fair value measurement based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for these or identical instruments.
2) Fair value measurement based on inputs that are observable on active markets either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
3) Fair value measurement based on inputs that are not observable market data.
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The fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer the liability in an 

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following methods and 

assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

•	 The determination of the fair value of the senior facilities is based on the discounted cash flow 

model where the projected cash flows are discounted to the valuation date using independently 

sourced market data. 

•	 The valuation technique used for the determination of the obligations under finance leases is the dis-

counted cash flow method. The valuation model considers the present value of the expected pay-

ments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate depending on the maturity of the payment. The 

expected payments are determined by considering contractual redemption payments and interest pay-

ments with the currently agreed interest rate. Significant unobservable inputs are the risk-adjusted 

discount rates, which range from 7.5% to 10.1%, and the forecast interest payments. Therefore, the 

fair value would change if the risk-adjusted discount rate or the interest rate changed.

19  Risk reporting

All aspects of the Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those 

disclosed in the Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015.

20  Notes to the consolidated statement of cash flows

The statement of cash flows is prepared in compliance with IAS 7. The statement of cash flows of the 

Stabilus Group shows the development of the cash flows from operating, investing and financing activ-

ities. Inflows and outflows from operating activities are presented in accordance with the indirect 

method and those from investing and financing activities by the direct method. 

The cash funds reported in the statement of cash flows comprise all liquid funds, cash balances and 

cash at banks reported in the statement of financial position.

Interest payments in the first half of fiscal 2016 amounting to €(2,870) thousand (H1 FY2015: 

€(9,998) thousand) are taken into account in the cash outflows from financing activities. Income tax 

payments in the same period of €(4,842) thousand (H1 FY2015: €(8,598) thousand) are allocated in 

full to the operating activities area, since allocation to individual business areas is impracticable.

21 � Segment reporting

The Stabilus Group is organized and managed primarily on a regional level. The three reportable oper-

ating segments of the Group are Europe, NAFTA and Asia / Pacific including RoW. The product portfolio 

is largely similar in these three regional segments.

The Group measures the performance of its operating segments through a measure of segment profit 

or loss (key performance indicator) which is referred to as “adjusted EBIT” and in the previous periods 

“adjusted EBITDA”.  Adjusted EBIT represents EBIT (i.e. earnings before interest and taxes), as adjusted 

by management primarily in relation to severance, consulting, restructuring and other non-recurring 
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costs, expenses for one-time legal disputes, interest on pension changes as well as depreciation and 

amortization of Group’s assets to fair value resulting from the April 2010 purchase price allocation (PPA).

Segment information for the six months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

The amounts presented in the column “Other / Consolidation” above include the elimination of trans-

actions between the segments and certain other corporate items which are related to the Stabilus Group 

as a whole and are not allocated to the segments, e.g. depreciation from purchase price allocations.

The following table sets out the reconciliation of the total segments’ profit (adjusted EBIT) to profit 

before income tax.

Segment reporting T _ 035

Europe NAFTA Asia / Pacific and RoW

Six months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

External revenue1) 173,564 149,874 135,337 106,727 39,260 36,032

Intersegment revenue1) 12,900 15,969 2,508 1,702 331 105

Total revenue1) 186,464 165,843 137,845 108,429 39,591 36,137

EBITDA 34,520 26,146 20,321 15,697 7,250 6,894

Depreciation and amortization 
(incl. impairment losses) (11,201) (10,158) (3,240) (3,368) (1,996) (1,446)

EBIT 23,319 15,988 17,081 12,329 5,254 5,448

Adjusted EBITDA 35,097 29,000 20,321 16,004 7,250 6,895

Adjusted EBIT 23,896 18,842 17,081 12,636 5,254 5,448

Total segments Other / Consolidation Stabilus Group

Six months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31, Six months ended March 31,

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

External revenue1) 348,161 292,633 – – 348,161 292,633

Intersegment revenue1) 15,739 17,776 (15,739) (17,776) – –

Total revenue1) 363,900 310,409 (15,739) (17,776) 348,161 292,633

EBITDA 62,091 48,737 – – 62,091 48,737

Depreciation and amortization 
(incl. impairment losses) (16,437) (14,972) (6,339) (6,242) (22,776) (21,213)

EBIT 45,654 33,765 (6,339) (6,242) 39,315 27,523

Adjusted EBITDA 62,668 51,899 – – 62,668 51,899

Adjusted EBIT 46,232 36,926 – 97 46,232 37,024

1) Revenue breakdown by location of Stabilus company (i.e. “billed-from view”).
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The adjustments to EBIT primarily include the depreciation and amortization of Group's assets to fair 

value resulting from the April 2010 purchase price allocation (PPA) and pension interest add-back.

22  Related party relationships

In accordance with IAS 24, persons or entities that control or are controlled by the Stabilus Group shall 

be disclosed, unless they are included in the scope of consolidation as a consolidated entity.

The disclosure obligation under IAS 24 furthermore extends to transactions with persons who exercise 

a significant influence on the financial and business policies of the Stabilus Group, including close fam-

ily members or interposed entrepreneurs. A significant influence on the financial and business policies 

of the Stabilus Group can hereby be based on a shareholding in Stabilus of 20% or more, a seat on the 

Stabilus Management Board or another key position. 

Related parties of the Stabilus Group in accordance with IAS 24 primarily comprise the Stabilus Group 

management which holds an investment in the Company. 

23  Subsequent events 

On April 26, 2016, Stabilus signed an agreement to acquire ACE, Hahn Gasfedern and Fabreeka / Tech 

Products from SKF Group in an all-cash transaction for a total consideration of USD 339 million. The 

consummation of the transaction (closing) is subject to approval by the relevant antitrust authorities. 

The closing is expected to take place during summer 2016.

The acquisition is in line with Stabilus’ strategy to strengthen its industrial business. The entities to 

be acquired are technologically leading manufacturers of industrial custom motion control solutions 

comprising the product segments motion, automation and vibration / safety control solutions and four 

established standalone brands (ACE, Hahn Gasfedern, Fabreeka and Tech Products). In 2015, the 

entities recorded sales of approximately USD 120 million and EBIT of approximately USD 30 million. 

As a result of the transaction, Stabilus expects a positive effect on its EBIT margin and earnings per 

share (pre-PPA).

Reconciliation of the total segments’ profit to profit / (loss) before income tax T _ 036

Six months ended March 31, 

I N  €  T H O U S A N D S 2016 2015

Total segments’ profit (adjusted EBIT) 46,232 36,927

Other / consolidation – 97

Group adjusted EBIT 46,232 37,024

Adjustments to EBIT (6,917) (9,501)

Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 39,315 27,523

Finance income 485 24,241

Finance costs (3,681) (10,343)

Profit / (loss) before income tax 36,119 41,421
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R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y  S TAT E M E N T

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable accounting principles for 

interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view 

of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the corporation, and the interim 

management report of the corporation includes a fair review of the development and performance 

of the business and the position of the corporation, together with a description of the principal 

opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the corporation for the 

remaining months of the fiscal year.

 

Luxembourg, May 12, 2016

 

 

Management Board

After the closing of the transaction, Stabilus intends to set up a new credit facility of up to €570 mil-

lion to finance the transaction and at the same time to replace the existing €265 million term loan 

facility as well as to implement a new €70 million revolving credit facility to replace the currently unu-

tilized €50 million revolving credit facility. The new credit facility will have more favorable terms over 

the duration of the loan than the one installed in 2015.

Stabilus further intends to partially refinance the debt through a capital increase of around €150 million. 

The signing of the agreement to acquire ACE, Hahn Gasfedern and Fabreeka / Tech Products was com-

municated on April 26, 2016 via an ad-hoc announcement followed by a corporate news and an ana-

lysts and investors conference call on the same day. The presentation for this conference call as well as 

the ad-hoc announcement and corporate news can be found on the Stabilus Investor Relations website 

(www.ir.stabilus.com). 

As of May 12, 2016, there were no further events or developments that could have materially affected 

the measurement and presentation of Group’s assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2016.

Andreas SchröderMark WilhelmsDietmar Siemssen
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F I N A N C I A L  C A L E N DA R

D I S C L A I M E R

Forward-looking statements
This interim report contains forward-looking statements that relate to the current plans, 
objectives, forecasts and estimates of the management of Stabilus S.A. These state-
ments take into account only information that was available up and including the date 
that this interim report was prepared. The management of Stabilus S.A. makes no guar-
antee that these forward-looking statements will prove to be right. The future develop-
ment of Stabilus S.A. and its subsidiaries and the results that are actually achieved are 
subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual events or results 
to differ significantly from those reflected in the forward-looking statements. Many of 
these factors are beyond the control of Stabilus S.A. and its subsidiaries and therefore 
cannot be precisely predicted. Such factors include, but are not limited to, changes in 
economic conditions and the competitive situation, changes in the law, interest rate or 
exchange rate fluctuations, legal disputes and investigations, and the availability of 

funds. These and other risks and uncertainties are set forth in the Group Management 
Report. However, other factors could also have an adverse effect on our business perfor-
mance and results. Stabilus S.A. neither intends to nor assumes any separate obligation 
to update forward-looking statements or to change these to reflect events or develop-
ments that occur after the publication of this interim report. 

Rounding
Certain numbers in this interim report have been rounded up or down. There may there-
fore be discrepancies between the actual totals of the individual amounts in the tables 
and the totals shown as well as between the numbers in the tables and the numbers 
given in the corresponding analyses in the text of the interim report. All percentage 
changes and key figures in the Group Management Report were calculated using the 
underlying data in millions of euros with one decimal place (€ millions).

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

Financial calendar T _ 037

D AT E 1 ) 2 ) P U B L I C AT I O N  /  E V E N T

May 13, 2016 Publication of the second-quarter results for fiscal year 2016 (Interim Report Q2 FY16)

August 12, 2016 Publication of the third-quarter results for fiscal year 2016 (Interim Report Q3 FY16)

December 15, 2016 Publication of full-year results for fiscal year 2016 (Annual Report 2016)

1) We cannot rule out changes of dates. We recommend checking them on our website in the Investor Relations / Financial Calendar section (www.ir.stabilus.com).
2) �Please note that our fiscal year (FY) comprises a twelve-month period from October 1 until September 30 of the following calendar year, e.g. the fiscal year 

2016 comprises a year ended September 30, 2016. 
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I N F O R M AT I O N  R E S O U R C E S

Further information including news, reports and publications can be found in the Investor Relations 

section of our website at www.ir.stabilus.com.

Investor Relations

Phone: +352 286 770 21 

Fax: +352 286 770 99 

Email: anschroeder@stabilus.com

Media Relations

Phone: +49 261 8900 502 

Email: rkrenzin@stabilus.com

Publisher

Stabilus S.A. 

2, rue Albert Borschette, 

L-1246 Luxembourg 

Grand Duchy of Luxembourg 

Phone: +352 286 770 1 

Fax: +352 286 770 99 

Email: info.lu@stabilus.com 

Internet: www.stabilus.com
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